

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

Electronically Filed
Sep 30 2014 03:01 p.m.
Tracie K. Lindeman
Clerk of Supreme Court

DIPAK KANTILAL DESAI,

Appellant,

vs.

STATE OF NEVADA,

Respondents.

CASE NO. 64591

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

FRANNY A. FORSMAN, ESQ.

Nevada Bar No. 000014

P.O. Box 43401

Las Vegas, Nevada 89116

(702) 501-8728

RICHARD A. WRIGHT, ESQ.

Nevada Bar No. 000886

WRIGHT, STANISH & WINCKLER

300 S. Fourth Street, Suite 701

Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

Attorneys for Appellant

STEVEN S. OWENS

Chief Deputy District Attorney

Nevada Bar No. 004352

200 Lewis Avenue

Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

(702) 671-2750

Attorney for Respondent

FRANNY A. FORSMAN, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 000014
P.O. Box 43401
Las Vegas, Nevada 89116
(702) 501-8728
f.forsman@cox.net

RICHARD A. WRIGHT, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 000886
WRIGHT, STANISH & WINCKLER
300 S. Fourth Street, Suite 701
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

Counsel for Appellant:
DIPAK KANTILAL DESAI

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

DIPAK KANTILAL DESAI,)	
Appellant,)	CASE NO. 64591
vs.)	
STATE OF NEVADA,)	NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE
Respondents.)	
<hr/>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.	vii
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.	3
1. Introduction.	3
2. Procedural History.	4
3. Statement of Facts.	6
4. The Injection Practices Employed by Two CRNAs Were at the Core of the State’s Case.	7
5. The Infections.	8
6. The Investigation.	10
7. “Standards” for Safe Injection Practices.	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	12
ARGUMENT.	16
A. CONSPIRACY AND AIDING AND ABETTING MUST BE KNOWING AND INTENTIONAL AND NOT NEGLIGENT OR RECKLESS.	16
1. Standard of Review.	16
<i>The Evidence Showed That the Aseptic Practices Used by the CRNAs at the Centers Were Common, Were Understood by the Professionals to Be Safe and the Mistakes Made by Lakeman and Mathahs Could not have Been Intended by Appellant.</i>	<i>20</i>
<i>The Evidence was Insufficient to Support a Finding that Appellant Had Knowledge of the Practices Which Were Employed by the CRNAs.</i>	<i>25</i>
2. The Law of Aiding and Abetting in Nevada.	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
3. Criminal Intent is Still Required to be an Accomplice.	30
4. The Conspiracy Theory Suffers from the Same Lack of Evidence.	32
B. THE CONVICTION FOR SECOND DEGREE MURDER CANNOT STAND.	33
1. Standard of Review.	34
<i>The Law of Second Degree Felony Murder in Nevada.</i>	<i>35</i>
2. The State Proved that the Conduct of Lakeman and Mathahs was an Intervening Source.	41
3. The Jury was Not Properly Instructed on the Element of Direct and Immediate Causation.	44
4. The Jury was Not Instructed on the Doctrine of “Merger” In Second Degree Felony Murder.	49
5. The Second Degree Felony Murder Rule in Nevada Should be Abrogated.	52
C. APPELLANT’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO CONFRONTATION WAS VIOLATED WHEN APPELLANT’S COUNSEL WAS PRECLUDED FROM CROSS-EXAMINING MEANA AND HIS DEPOSITION WAS ADMITTED AND WHEN THE CAUSE OF DEATH WAS ADMITTED THROUGH A DOCUMENT.	55
1. Standard of Review.	55
2. The Deposition of Meana.	55
3. Philippine Documents Containing Opinions as to Cause of Death.	57
4. Testimonial Statements are Inadmissible if the Defendant is Deprived of the Right to Cross-Examine.	60
5. Admissibility Pursuant to Hearsay Rules Does Not Render The Statements Non-Testimonial.	61
6. The Confrontation Violation was Not Harmless.	64
D. THIS TRIAL WAS SO RIDDLED WITH PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT THAT APPELLANT WAS DEPRIVED OF HIS RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL.	65

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

<i>Irrelevant Allegations in the Indictment Resulting in Introduction of Inflammatory Evidence</i>	67
<i>Improper Elicitation of Evidence</i>	70
<i>Threatening of Witness</i>	73
<i>Deliberate Elicitation of Inadmissible Evidence of Pending Federal Indictment</i>	74
E. UNREFUTED EVIDENCE THAT APPELLANT HAD SUFFERED A SERIES OF STROKES SINCE THE PREVIOUS COMPETENCY EVALUATION AND WOULD NOT RETURN TO HIS PRE-STROKE CONDITION FOR 9-18 MONTHS, WITH COGNITIVE THERAPY, CREATED A DOUBT ABOUT HIS COMPETENCY AND A COMPETENCY EVALUATION AND HEARING WERE REQUIRED	77
1. History of Competency Proceedings.....	78
2. Appellant Suffers a New Stroke and an Independent Medical Examiner is Appointed.	82
3. The Court Refuses to Hear Evidence on Competency.	84
4. Appellant’s Counsel Struggled Throughout the Trial With his Client’s Limitations..	87
5. Due Process Requires that a Hearing be Held When Any Evidence Raises a Reasonable Doubt as to a Defendant’s Competency.	89
F. THE ENDANGERMENT CRIMES ARE LESSER INCLUDED OFFENSES OF SECOND DEGREE FELONY MURDER AND THEREFORE IF THE MURDER CONVICTION STANDS, THE CONVICTIONS ON THOSE CRIMES MUST BE VACATED	93
1. Standard of Review.	93
CONCLUSION.....	95
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	97
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.	98

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
SUMMARY OF FIFTH AMENDED INDICTMENT.....	EXHIBIT 1
WHAT INJECTION PRACTICES ARE SAFE?.....	EXHIBIT 2
DID DR. DESAI KNOW WHAT INJECTION PRACTICES WERE USED AT ECSN?.....	EXHIBIT 3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Athey v. State</u> , 797 P.2d 956 (Nev. 1990).....	94
<u>Bruton v. United States</u> , 391 U.S. 123, 88 S.Ct. 1620. 20 L.Ed. 2d 476 (1968).	70, 72
<u>Chavez v. State</u> , 213 P.3d 476 (Nev. 2009).....	55, 60, 61
<u>Conner v. State</u> , 327 P.3d 503 (Nev.2014).	63
<u>Cortinas v. State</u> , 195 P.3d 315 (Nev. 2008).....	34
<u>Crawford v. Washington</u> , 541 U.S. 36, 124 S. Ct. 1354, 158 L.Ed. 2d 177 (2004).....	60, 62
<u>Darden v. Wainwright</u> , 477 U.S. 168, 106 S.Ct. 2464, 91 L.Ed.2d 144 (1986).....	66
<u>Donnelly v. DeChristoforo</u> , 416 U.S. 637, 94 S.Ct. 1868, 40 L.Ed. 2d 431 (1974).	66
<u>Doyle v. State</u> , 921 P.2d 901 (Nev. 1996).....	32
<u>Ford v. State</u> , 717 P.2d 27 (1986).	89
<u>Kaczmarek v. State</u> , 92 P.3d 16 (Nev. 2004).....	32
<u>Kelly v. State</u> , 837 P.2d 416 (1992).	76
<u>Labastida v. State</u> , 986 P.2d 443 (Nev. 1999).....	36, 37, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45
<u>LaChance v. State</u> , 321 P. 3d 919 (Nev. 2014).	93
<u>McLellan v. State</u> , 182 P. 3d 106 (Nev. 2008).	93

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>McNair v. State,</u> 825 P.2d 571(Nev. 1992).	17, 34
<u>Medina v. State,</u> 143 P.3D 471 (Nev. 2006)..	62
<u>Melchor-Gloria v. State,</u> 660 P.2d 109 (1983).	89, 92
<u>Moore v. United States,</u> 464 F.2d 663 (9 th Cir. 1972).	92
<u>Morales v. State,</u> 116 Nev. 19, 922 P.2d 252 (2000).	90
<u>Noonan v. State,</u> 980 P.2d 637 (Nev. 1999)..	43
<u>Pate v. Robinson,</u> 383 U.S. 375 (1966).	92
<u>People v. Aaron,</u> 299 N.W. 2d 304 (1980).	54
<u>People v. Burroughs,</u> 678 P. 2d 894 (Cal. 1984)..	39, 53
<u>People v. Fry,</u> 92 P.3d 970(Colo. 2004)..	61
<u>People v. Patterson,</u> 778 P.2d 549 (Cal. 1989)..	40
<u>People v. Phillips,</u> 948 N.E.2d 428, f.n.1 (N.Y. App. 2011)..	88
<u>People v. Sarun Chun,</u> 203 P.3d 425 (Cal. 2009)..	38, 49, 50, 51
<u>Ramirez v. State,</u> 235 P.2d 619 (Nev. 2010)..	37, 45, 47
<u>Rose v. State,</u> 255 P.3d 291 (Nev. 2011)..	38, 39, 49, 50, 52
<u>Sharma v. State,</u> 56 P. 3d 868, 872 (Nev. 2002).	18, 30, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Sheriff v. Morris</u> , 659 P.2d 852 (Nev. 1983).	36, 38, 42, 44, 45, 47, 52, 53, 54
<u>Somee v. State</u> , 187 P.3d 152 (Nev. 2008).	93
<u>State v. Ferguson</u> , 124 Nev. 795, 192 P.3d 712 (2008).	90
<u>State v. Olivares</u> , 124 Nev. 1442, 195 P.3d 864 (2008).	91
<u>State v. Stuart</u> , 695 N.W.2d 259 (Wis. 2005).	61
<u>Talancon v. State</u> , 721 P.2d 764 (Nev. 1986).	35, 94
<u>United States v. Davenport</u> , 519 F.3d 940 (9 th Cir. 2008).	93
<u>U.S. v. Larson</u> , 495 F.3d 1094 (9 th Cir. 2007).	55
<u>Valdez v. State</u> , 196 P.3d 465 (Nev. 2008).	34, 66, 76
<u>Vega v. State</u> , 236 P. 3d 632 (Nev. 2010).	64
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
NRS 51.155.	62
NRS 178.405.	89, 90, 91
NRS 178.415.	79, 89, 90
NRS 178.425.	79
NRS 178.460.	90
NRS 195.020.	29
NRS 200.030(1)(b).	36, 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>STATUTES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
NRS 200.471.....	50
NRS 200.495.....	95
NRS 200.508(1)(b)(2).....	36
NRS 202.595.....	94
 <u>OTHER</u>	
Audrey Rogers, <i>Accomplice Liability for Unintentional Crimes: Remaining within the Constraints of Intent</i> , 31 Loy.L.A.L.Rev. 1351, 1362 (June, 1998).....	18, 31
Binder, Guyora, <i>Making the Best of Felony Murder</i> , 91. B.U.L.Rev. 403, 404 (2011).....	39
Cal. Penal Code §347(a)(1).....	51
Daniel G. Moriarty, <i>Dumb and Dumber: Reckless Encouragement to Reckless Wrongdoers</i> , 34 S. Ill.U. L. J. 647, 653 (Spring 2010).....	30
David C. Tanner, <i>Forensic Aspects of Communications Sciences and Disorders</i> , 22-23, (Lawyers & Judges Publishing Comp. 2003).	83
Mishook, David, <i>People v. Sarun Chun—In its Latest Battle with Merger Doctrine, has the California Supreme Court Effectively Merged Second-Degree Felony Murder Out of Existence?</i> , 15 Berkeley J. Crim. L. 127 (Spring 2010).....	51
Wayne R. LaFave & Austin W. Scott, Jr., <i>Criminal Law</i> §6.7(b), at 579 (2d ed. 1986).....	30
